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An emplovee owned comparn

June 20, 1996
File No. 10-3002-84/003

-y

Mr. Michael P. Cortez
Assistant Civil Engineer

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, California 94580

SUBJECT: Work Plan and Request to Access Oro Loma Sanitary District Property
Adjacent to 2500 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Cortez:
INTRODUCTION

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to provide you with this Work Pian and Request to
Access the subject site. This proposal was discussed during our job walk with you yesterday,
June 19, 1996.

Kleinfelder is requesting permission to access the site and excavate soil along a manmade ditch.
The area we would like to access is adjacent to the railroad spur between Phil and Doolittle
Drives off of Grant Avenue in San Lorenzo. Site location maps are attached. Kleinfelder has
contacted Mark Johnson and Ravi Arulanantham of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County Health Depariment (ACHD)
regarding this project and they have agreed with Kleinfelder’s recommendation to excavate along
the drainage ditch. A copy of this Request, and of the draft report for work completed to date,
has been provided to Mark Johnson at the RWQCB and Ms. Madhulla Logan of the ACHD.

BACKGROUND

Our client, McGrath RentCorp (McGrath), is leasing property adjacent to your property and will
soon be leaving the site. The owner of the property, Gallagher and Burke, requested that a Phase
I Environmental Site Assessment be completed before the leasee leaves the property. During the
assessment, several issues of concern were observed. Kleinfelder therefore conducted further
subsurface investigation to include samples of soil, surface water, and storm drain sludge to
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address those issues. Based on laboratory analyses, soil samples collected across the site were of
no concern, however, the storm drain required cleaning and sludge disposed of properly.

To remediate the sludge concern, the storm drain was hydraulically cleaned out and the contents
removed to a landfill. In addition, a small area of soil was excavated from beneath the storm drain
outlet, Surface soil and water samples were coliected in the area around the storm drain outlet.
Analytical results for samples of surface soil indicated zinc concentrations possibly above some
regulatory guidelines but much lower then Environmental Protection Agency Preliminary
Remediation Goals or hazardous waste levels. Based on analytical results, Kleinfelder
recommended further soil excavation along the manmade drainage ditch that is close to the storm
drain outlet. The ditch west of the site is on Oro Loma Sanitary District property.

On May 28, 1996, Kleinfelder collected additional soil and surface water samples of the manmade
trench west of the storm drain outlet (attached). The client ID numbers shown on the attached
laboratory data sheets reflect the distance west of the storm drain, i.e,, KB-W30-S represents a
soil sample collected 30 feet west of the storm drain outlet.

Note that from 30 to 100 feet, zinc concentrations range from 1,100 to 2,800 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) and then drop off to 130 mg/kg at 150 feet from the storm drain outlet.

Secondly, on May 31, 1996, Kleinfelder requested McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell)
run DI TCLP analyses on three soil samples (W-75, W-150 and W-300). Note that zinc values
again decrease nicely further away from the storm drain, i.e., 1.1 milligrams per liter (mg/L) to

0.16 mg/L.

SCOPE OF WORK

Kleinfelder, therefore, proposes to continue excavation west of the storm drain outfall, an area
approximately one foot deep, five feet wide, and 120 feet long. The size of the excavation is
subject to change based on confirmation sampling of sidewalls and excavation floor. Sol samples
will be collected utilizing the same protocol as that conducted in the initial excavation, as
described in the attached draft report, dated May 15, 1996. Excavation close to the storm drain
will be conducted utilizing a backhoe; however, as we get farther away from the outfall of the
storm drain, excavation will be conducted by hand labor.

Field work is scheduled to commence on June 24, 1996 and run until approximately June 26,
1996. Laboratory analyses will be on a 24-hour turnaround. Soil will be offhauled to an
approved landfill. At this time, Kleinfelder does not propose or anticipate backfilling of the
manmade trench.

Work conducted will be summarized in the existing draft report, and upon client approval and
review, resubmitted to you and the appropriate regulatory agencies.
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Ifg;ou have any questions or comments, please call the undersigned at (510) 484-1700, extension
204,

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER, INC,

e Ml

Alan D. Gibbs, R.G., CH.G,,REA.
Environmental Manager

ADGks

Attachments

cc:  Ms. Delight Saxton, Vice President - McGrath RentCorp
Mr. Mark Johnson - RWQCB

\ ¥s. Madhulla Logan - ACHD
Ms. Roxy Bamett - Kleinfelder
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05-19-1996 @9:35AM FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc 1O

- o

4845338 P.@3

B faad, VPRI DD

 McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Aveanc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54353
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kicinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Ceater Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
Pleasamon, CA 94566 Client Coutact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 05/28-05/29/96
Client P.0: R3647 Date Anslyzed: 05/29/96
Zinc*
54, smabticsl morbods 60102007, 239"

LabID ClintID  |Matrix| Extraction® Zinc” gty
65424 KB-W30 s | TILC 2200 9%
65425 KB-W50 S | TILC 2600 94
65426 KB-W75 $ | TILC 2800 93
65427 KB-W100 s | TILC 1100 94
65428 KW-W100 w | TILC 18 100
65431 KW-W200 w | TILC 1.4 9
65429 KB-W150 s | TILC 130 93
65430 | " KB-W200 s | TTLC 93 102
65432 KB-W250 s | TTLC 550 103
65433 KB-W300 $ | TILC 750 9%

D matas ot dosocnd sbove ta e [t =
porting Limit w TITLC 0010 =g/l
- STLCTCLP 0.05 mg/L

y-r3 .-

* soil samples are reportad in mg/kg. and water samplcs and ail STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/l.
+ Leud s malysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soily, STLC & TCLP extracts and methad 2392 {AA Furasee) for water samples
o EPA exraction methods 1311(T CLP), 3010730200 water,TTLC), 3040 organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(20lids, TTLC): STLC from CA Tile

# smropee diluted out of rangs: N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

annungyhmnwmhsmm-zﬂxndﬁnmu:hhndhmhmmmﬁmd.hmtdnaman
methodelogies and can significantiyeffect reported matal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

_.i.’/__ﬁdward Hamiloz, Lab Director
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[

T T TT0 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacaeco, CA 94553

l  McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL ING, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kiemfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
Pleasanton, CA 94366 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 06/04-06/08/96

Client P.O: R3647 Date Analyzed: 06/04-06/13/96
Zinc*

AEPA snalntical methods 60!0’20)17.

LabID | ClientID | Matrix Extraction® Zinc’ Tuveoors’
61513 CB-1 s 1:1 DI Exrract!® 030 N/A
61513 CB-1 $ | 1:1pH= 40Dl Exract® 2 N/A
61513 CB-1 s TTLC® 3700 94
65424 KB-W30 S 1:1 DI Extract? 19 N/A
65424 | KB-W30 $ 1:1 pH= 4.0 DI Extracz® 74 N/A
65424 KB-W30 ] C O TTLC® 1960 93
65424 KB-W30 | sediment TTLC 76%= 1490 -
65424 KB-W30 piants TTLC 24%= 470 —_—

(D 20m) D1:20g sofl extraction, rotated for 18 hours

@20 m1 pH~ 4.0 unbuffered (HCI) DI[:20g s0il extraction, vortexed for 60 seconds during pH adjustments

) 504 was looked for by the addition of barium nktrate to these TTLC extracts to precipitate BaSOs, foliowed
by 0.45 um filtration &gravimetric measurement. This technique did not bave adequte sensativity, but a crude
estimate of the S leached is ~ 200 mg/kg, equivaient to ~ 400 mg/kg Zn, assuming a 1:1 stoichiometry, ie ZnS. A
weak smell of H2S was noted during the pH= 4 extraction.

Reporting Limit unless otherwise s TTLC 1.0mp/kg
stated; ND mesns not detecred *

above the reparting Limit $ D1 Exractions 0.05 mg/L.

- STLC Q.05 mg/L

* 30il samples are reported in mgkg, and vater samples and all DL STLC & TCLP sxtracts in ma/L

;2 EPA extraction methods BIKTCLP), J010/3020(water, TTL.C), 3040{cor ganic matrices, TTLC}, 3050(201ids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

# surrogate diuted our of range: N/A means sarrogste a0t applicable to this analysis

) lLiquid sample that contsins greater than ~ 2 vol. % sedimene; thix sadiment. it exaracted with the liquid. in sccordance with EPA
methedologies and can significaniiy efficet reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 644 r’£‘ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




86715-1956 @9:36AM FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc  TO 4845838 P.@5

- e, -

" +iJ Z5a Avenu South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353
. | McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kieinfelder Chent Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28%6
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
Pleasagton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 06/04-06/08/96
Client P.0: R3647 Date Anatyzed: 06/07-06/13/96
Metals by ICP
EPA mxhytical methods 6010, 2007
- . o L] L] Ml@ﬁ' - -
LabID |Client ID Extraction Copper |Manganesse | Iron s Sodium | Calecium
61513 | CB-1 |1:1 DiExtraction’V| ND 0.076 0.15 21 29 41
65424 | KB-W30 |1:1 DI Extraction®”? |  0.072 56 7.1 28 68 48
(1) 20mi D1:20g soil extraction, rotated for 18 hours
Reporting Lanst un- 1:] DI Extraction 0.05 mg/L 005 Q.05 @os as 005
lo:n otherwise stated: -
weans ngt dev TILC 28 1.0 50 t.
tected abow the re- ey 30 sl ?
porting Umit STLC.TCLP alomgL o.l0 al10 - - -
* soil samples are reported in mg/ig, and water samples and ol DI, STLC & TCLP extraces in mg/L.
;z EPA exsractien methods 131 1(TCLP). 301 /3020 waxer, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(20lids.TTLC); STLC from CA Thle
1) liquid sumple that containg grenter than ~ 2 vl % sediment; this sedimont is extracted with tho liquid, in accordamee with EPA
methodologios md can significantly vffect reported metal concentrations,

DHS Certification No. 1644 o/

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




@6-19-1996 @3:36AM FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc

- -

e A L AT O e T e - a7 b LR e

: I McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

S e AR Sy AL e el tinat]

TO

4845838

110 2na Avenue South, #D7, Pacieco, CA 94555
Tele: S10-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

P.86

e WY —

Kleinfelder Clieat Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 ' Date Received: 05/28/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 05/30-05/31/96
Client P.O: R3647 Date Anatyzed: 05/31/96
Zinc*
EPA snalytiest methads 5010/200.7, 239.0"
. , . - %R
LsbID CliemID  |Mauix| Extraction® Zinc Surrogate.
65426 KB-W75 s DI TCLP 1.l N/A
65429 EB-W150 L] DI TCLP 0.23 N/A
685433 KB-W300 s DITCLP 016 N/A
Reporting Limit usless otherwise ytated; | S TTLC LOmpkg
ND means not detested above the re-
porting lizit w TILC 0.010mg/L
- ol TCLP R mpL

* soil samples 5o reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracys in aig/ll.
+ Lead is snalysed using EPA metbod 5010 (FCP)for sofls, STLC & TCLE sxtrects and method 239.2 {AA Furssce) for water samples
;2 EPA sxtraction methods 1313(TCLP), 3010/3520(water, TTLC), M40({organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(sokids, TTLC); STLC fram CA Title

{# sarrogate diluted ot of range; N/A wesns surogese oot applicable o this malysis

nmnnphmummhsgemﬂw:-zmxuMMMthM&MhMMEPA
mathodelogios and can significastly effect reported metal conoentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

F
_ "<~ Edward Hamilton. Lab Director



@6-19-1996 P9:37AM FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc  TO 4845838 P.@v

ar

N PR e e SR 10 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
| l 'McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kieinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/56

7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 0522796
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 05/25/96
Client P.O: R3647 Dats Analyzed: 05/29/96

pE Tgninability

Azalytical methods EPA 150.1, 9040, 5045 EPA 1010

‘LebID Client ID Matrix | pH Flashpoint

65424 KB-W30 s 7.00 -

65425 KB-WS0 s 6.84 -

65426 KB-W75 s 6.87 -

65427 KB-W100 s 662 -

65428 KW-W100 W 6.68 —

65431 KW-W2s0 w 7.00 -

65429 KB-W150 s 6.65 -

65430 KB-W200 s 7.10 -

65432 KB-W250 ] 6.62 -

65433 KB-W300 S 6.75 -
ot vt maat MDY | W £005 2
T& m‘b:: zm' 3 al N/A

Reporting Units ws -loglag" ) o

DHS Certification No. 1644 & -/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




@5-19-1996 89:37AM FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc YO 4845838  P.@S

« IS

) e  (GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

i 1405 Kansas Avenue Phone (209) 572-0900
Modesio, CA 95351 FAX (209) 5720916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report# HI162-01 Date of Report:  06/13/96
Mﬂmrhnﬁnﬂg;tﬂ Date Received: 06/10/96
E‘Aﬁh 945?53 Date Started: 06/10/96
Date Completed: D6/13/96
!'rojeétﬂ:nm:
Project# 5840,6470
Sample ID LibID  Detection  Method Analyte Results  Units
Limit mg/L
CB1 H10219 1 300 Sulfate 141
1 300 Chloride 75
KB-W30 H10220 1 300 Sulfate 35
1 300 Chloride 135

: Donna Allsu ""@
Chemist Certification # 1157 P
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